BILL NO. 1645

ORDINANCE NO. 1280 24 - N2

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND OTHER REQUIRED DOCUMENTS WITH MISSOURI HIGHWAY AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION REGARDING THE AWARD OF A STATE OF MISSOURI TAP GRANT

WHEREAS, the City of Palmyra, has received a Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) Grant award from the State of Missouri in regard to the following project:

IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

CFDA Number:

CFDA #20.205

CFDA Title:

Highway Planning and Construction

Award name/number: BRO/STP/CMAQ - (proj. no)

Award Year:

FY 2026

Federal Agency:

Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation

AND WHEREAS, certain contracts, documents etc., must be signed by an authorized representative of the City of Palmyra in order to proceed with such grant and project.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PALMYRA, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

- That the Council finds that it is in the best interests of the City of Palmyra, Section 1. to move forward with the above referenced Project and further to enter into such agreements as are necessary to initiate and complete the project.
- Section 2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Palmyra a contract and other required documentation with the Missouri Highway and Transportation Commission regarding the Award of the above referenced TAP grant and related project documentation.
- Section 3. If any clause, word, paragraph, section or other part or portion of this Ordinance is held to be invalid, illegal or unconstitutional for any reason, the City Council hereby declares it would nevertheless have enacted the remaining portions thereof and such remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.
- Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon passage and approval by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

	PASSED by the City Council and APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Palmyra, Missouri, day of August, 2024.	
	OF PALMYRA	
0	Ser SS SS	alak. alla
A CON	PATED 1853	Alan R. Adrian, Mayor
	Deena L. Parsons, City Clerk Approved as to form: James F. Lemon, Palmyra City Attorney FIRST READING JULI 2024 SECOND READING/APPROVED Flug ust 1, 2024	
	Bookof the	City Records